
"

) ACF U.S. DEPARTMENT OF REALm AND HUMAN SERVICES
Administration on Children, Youth and Families

1. Log No. ADD-IM-98-2 2. Issuance Date:
3/4/98

Administration 3. Originating Office: Administration on

for Children
Developmental Disabilities

and Families 4. Key Word: P&A Reallotment

5. Key Word:

INFORMATION MEMORANDUM

)

)

TO:

SUBJECT:

CONTENT:

Directors, Designated State Agencies
Executive Directors, State Developmental

Disabilities Councils
Chairpersons, State Developmental Disabilities

Councils
Directors, State Protection and Advocacy Systems

FEDERAL REGISTER "Notice of Intent to Reallot
Fiscal Year 1998 Part C--Protection and Advocacy
Funds to States for the Developmental Disabilities
Expenditures"

Attached is a copy of the Administration on
Developmental Disabilities' notice of intent to
reallot Fiscal Year 1998 Protection and Advocacy
Formula Grant funds.

If any State or Territory cannot use the
additional funds for Fiscal Year 1998, please
notify Joanne Moore in writing.

Reallotment grant awards will be
dated April 1, 1998.

\

rglopez
Text Box



)
ATTACHMENT:

-2-

FEDERAL REGISTER Announcement of February 19, 1998

INQUIRIES TO: Joanne Moore
Division of Formula, Entitlement

and Block Grant
Office of Administration, OFS
Administration for Children and Families
370 L'Enfant Promenade, S.W.
Washington, D. C. 20447

~u&?~R glnald F. Wells, Ph.D.
Acting Commissioner
Administration on

Developmental Disabilities

) cc: Regional Administrators - Regions I-X
Director, Office of Regional Operations

)



)

)

)

8456 Federal Register/Vol. 63, No. 33/Thursday, February 19, 199B/Notices

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

Administration for Children and
Families

Intent To Reallot Part C-Protectlon
and Advocacy Funds to Slates for
Developmental Disabilities
Expenditures

AGENCY: Administration on
Developmental Disabilities, ACF.
DHHS.
ACTION: Notice of intent to reallot Fiscal
Year 199B funds, pursuant to Section
125 and Section 142 of the
Developmental Disabilities Assistance
lmd Bill of Rights Act, as amended
(Act).

SUMMARY: The Administration on
Developmental Disabilities herein gives
notice of intent to reallot funds which
were set aside in accordance with
Section 142(c)(5) of the Act. Of the
$806,682 which was set aside for
technical assistance and Indian
Consortiums, $534.360 will be utilized
for technical assistance and $136,161
was awarded to an Indian Consortium.
Therefore, the balance of $136.161 has
been released for reallotment.

Any State or Territory which wishes
to release funds or cannot use the
additional funds under Part C­
Protection and Advocacy program for
Fiscal Year 199B should notify Joseph
Lonergan. Director. Division of Formula.
Entitlement and Block Grants. Office of
Administration. Office of Financial
Services. Administration for Children
and Families. Department of Health and
Human Services. 370 L'Enfant
Promenade. S.W.. Washington. D.C.
20447. in writing within thirty (30) davs
of the date of this promulgation. .
Reallotment awards are anticipated to
be dated 30 days from the date of this
notice. This notice is hereby given in
accordance with Sections 125 and 142
of the Act.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Joanne Moore on (202) 205-4792'.

The proposed reallotment for part C­
Protection and Advocacy program are "
set forth below:



Federal Register/Vol. 63, N~. 33/'I'hursday. February 19. 199B/Notices 84~

ADMINISTRATION ON DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES FISCAL YEAR 1998 REALLOTMENT

)

)

Protection and ad­
vocacy

437,281
254,508
349,299
261,832

2,222,446
279,637
263,419
254,508
254,508

1,075,064
604,625
254,508
254,508
909,119
504,066
261,300
254,508
407,287
465,824
254,508
341,616
449,198
823,575
356,141
314,173
459,932
254,508
254,508
254,508
254,508
521;394
254,508

1,391,017
640,299
254,508
988,431
308,297
264,661

1,048,495
254,508
363,846
254,508
493,564

1,523,272
254,508
254,508
509,109
390,561
275,079
446,639
254,508
136,161
136,161
800.657
136,161
136,161

, 34,375
136,161

Reallotment

2,289
1,332
1,828
1,371

11,636
1,464
1,379
1,332
1,332
5,627
3,165
1,332
1.332
4,759
2,638
1,368
1,332
2,132
2,438
1,332
1,788
2,351
4,311
1,864
1,644
2,407
1,332
1,332
1,332
1,332
2.729
1,332
7,281
3.352
1,332
5,174
1,614
1,385
5,488
1,332
1,904

~,~~
\...7,973

=1,332
2.665
2,044
1,440
2,336
1,332

713
713

4,191
713
713

o
713

Revised allotment

439.570
255,840
351,127
263.203

2.234,082
281,101
264,798
255,840
255,840

1,080,691
607,790
255,804
255,804
913.878
506,704
262,668
255,840
409,419
468,262
255.840
343,404
451,549
827,886
358,005
315,817
462,339
255,840
255,840
255,840
255,840
524.123
255,840

1,398.298
643.651
255,840
993,605
309,911
266,046

1,053,983
255,840
365,750
255,840

• 496,147
1.531,245

255,840
255,840
511,774
392,605
276,519
448,977
255,840
136,874
136,874
804,848
136,874
136,874

34,375
136,874

)

Total '$26,047,47~ $136,161. $26,183,840

-Includes the award of $136.161 to an Indlsn Consortium (Al DNA People's Legal Services) in accordance with SectIon 142(b).
•• Palau's altotment was reduced to 25% of its Fiscal Year 1995 allotment, in accordance with the Compact of Free Association with the Re­

pUblic of Palau.

Dated: January 27,1998.
Reginald F. WeUs,
Acting Commissioner. Administratjon on
Developmental DisabjJitjes.
(FR Doc. 98-4114 Filed 2-18-98; 8:45 am]
BILUNG CODE 41S4.0t..p




